## VILLAGE OF EVENDALE ADOPTED ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

The following ordinances and resolutions were adopted by the Council of the Village of Evendale at its Regular Council Meeting on June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015.

ORD. #15-32 ORDINANCE APPROVING THE 2016 TAX BUDGET OF THE VILLAGE OF EVENDALE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORD. #15-33 ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE REHIRE OF WILLIAM R. MECHLEY AS CHIEF ELECTRICIAN OF THE VILLAGE OF EVENDALE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORD. #15 - 35 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACQUIRE PROPERTY FOR ROAD WIDENING PURPOSES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

#### VILLAGE OF EVENDALE, OHIO ORDINANCE #15- 32

#### ORDINANCE APPROVING THE 2016 TAX BUDGET OF THE VILLAGE OF EVENDALE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

## **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF EVENDALE, STATE OF OHIO, six members concurring, that:**

**SECTION 1:** Following a public hearing, as required by law, the 2016 Tax Budget for the Village of Evendale, set out in full as Exhibit 1 to this Ordinance, is hereby approved.

**SECTION 2:** The Chief Fiscal and Accounting Officer is authorized and directed to forward all necessary and appropriate copies of the 2016 Tax Budget to the Hamilton County Auditor.

**SECTION 3:** This ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure by a concurrence of six members of Council, it being found to be necessary to preserve the public peace, order, safety, health or welfare of the Village of Evendale, or to provide for the daily operation of a department or office of the Village of Evendale. It is necessary that this measure be put into immediate effect because of the legal requirement to promptly submit the 2016 tax budget to the Hamilton County Auditor and to enable the Village to properly plan its fiscal operations in the coming months. This ordinance shall therefore become effective upon passage.

Adopted June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015

Mayor

Attest:

Village Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Village Solicitor

1<sup>st</sup> Reading: June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015 Rules Suspended: June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> Reading: June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015 Emergency Section Agreed to: June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015 Notice of Publication: Tri-County Press, June 17<sup>th</sup>, 2015, 2015

#### VILLAGE OF EVENDALE ORDINANCE #15-33

#### ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE REHIRE OF WILLIAM R. MECHLEY AS CHIEF ELECTRICIAN OF THE VILLAGE OF EVENDALE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

- WHEREAS, William R. Mechley will retire as of June 30, 2015 from his service as the Village of Evendale's Chief Electrician; and
- WHEREAS, William R. Mechley has served well in that position and has now earned the benefits of his retirement; and
- WHEREAS, William R. Mechley has indicated a willingness to be rehired into the same position; and
- WHEREAS, William R. Mechley's years of experience as an electrician for the Village of Evendale makes him uniquely knowledgeable of the Village's electrical systems and capable of insuring that the electrical needs of the Village are met; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Council of the Village of Evendale has provided the opportunity for the discussion of Mr. Mechley rehiring in a public meeting; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Council has determined that the Village of Evendale would be wellserved by rehiring Mr. Mechley; now,

# **BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF EVENDALE, STATE OF OHIO, six members concurring that:**

- **SECTION 1:** The Council of the Village of Evendale hereby approves the rehiring, postretirement, of William R. Mechley as the Chief Electrician of the Village of Evendale at a rate of pay of \$38.22 per hour. Said hiring to be effective July 1, 2015.
- **SECTION 2:** This ordinance is declared to be an emergency by a concurrence of six members of Council, being necessary to preserve the public peace, order, safety, health or welfare of the Village of Evendale or to provide for the daily operation of a department or office of the Village of Evendale. The reason for said emergency is the need to have a Chief Electrician on staff knowledgeable of Evendale's electrical needs and qualified to address them on an uninterrupted basis. Therefore, this ordinance shall become effective immediately.

Adopted June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015

Mayor

Attest:

Village Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Village Solicitor

1<sup>st</sup> Reading: June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015 Rules Suspended: June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> Reading: June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015 Emergency Section Agreed to: June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015 Notice of Publication: Tri-County Press, June 17<sup>th</sup>, 2015, 2015

## VILLAGE OF EVENDALE, OHIO RESOLUTION 15-01

### RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE MILL CREEK AT EVENDALE COMMONS RESTORATION PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION (OPWC) CLEAN OHIO FUNDS GREEN SPACE CONSERVATION PROGRAM THROUGH THE NATURAL RESOURCES ASSISTANCE COUNCIL

- WHEREAS, the Village of Evendale is a fully developed community with limited opportunities for the enhancement and preservation of green space; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Village of Evendale has undertaken extensive work to preserve green space and natural areas within the Village and desires to continue those efforts along the Mill Creek riparian corridor;

**NOW THEREFORE**, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Evendale, Hamilton County, Ohio, six members concurring, that:

- **SECTION I** Mayor is hereby authorized to apply to the OPWC for Clean Ohio Conservation Programs Funds through the District 2 Natural Resource Assistance Council for funds for the restoration and enhancement of the Mill Creek riparian corridor.
- **SECTION II** Mayor Don Apking is authorized to enter into any agreements as may be necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance.
- **SECTION III** The Village of Evendale supports this effort, as it is consistent with the Village's long range plans.

Approved June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2015

Mayor, Village of Evendale

Attest:

Village Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Village Solicitor